31.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D.)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are
primarily United States Dollar (“USD”), Euro (“EUR”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Sterling Pound (“GBP”).

	 Besides the cash flow hedge and derivatives described in Notes 23 and 27, the Group maintains a natural hedge, wherever
possible, by matching the cash inflows (revenue stream) and cash outflows used for purposes such as capital expenditures
and operational expenditures in the respective currencies.

(i)	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR, SGD and GBP exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant:

 Change in

 currency rate

 Effect on
 profit

 before
 taxation
 RM'000

 Effect on
 other

 comprehensive
 income
 RM'000

31 December 2016

USD +10%  4,609  (566)

-10%  (4,609)  566

EUR +10%  972  -

-10%  (972)  -

SGD +5%  30  -

-5%  (30)  -

GBP +10%  2,769  (95)

-10%  (2,769)  95

31 December 2015

USD +10%  33,953  (4)

-10%  (33,953)  4

EUR +10%  1,111  -

-10%  (1,111)  -

SGD +5%  1,405  -

-5%  (1,405)  -

GBP +10%  637  (34)

-10%  (637)  34

32.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

	 The Group's capital management is defined as the process of managing the ratio of its equity and debt structure so as to ensure

that it maintains a healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise shareholders value. The Group's approach
in managing capital is set out in MISC Berhad's Corporate Financial Policy.

	 The debt to equity ratio of the Group as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 are as follows:

  2016  2015

Note  RM'000  RM'000

Borrowings 26 20,000  -

Total equity 2,538,617  2,680,422

Gross debt equity ratio 0.01  -